

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/23/2024 8:54 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court Case No. 102654-4
Court of Appeals Case No. 38967-7-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

BOLIVAR REAL ESTATE, LLC AND
JAMISON EASTBURG,

RESPONDENTS,

v.

ROCHELLE PRATT AND DIANA PRATT,

APPELLANTS.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Attorneys for Respondents
Lawrence W. Garvin, WSBA #24091
Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main Avenue, Suite 1400
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES CASE 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..
..... 13

A. The Opinion does not conflict with a decision of the
Washington Supreme Court or a published decision of the
Court of Appeals..... 13

B. The Opinion does not raise an issue of substantial public
interest 20

C. Bolivar is entitled to an award of attorneys' fees and costs
..... 26

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>134th Street Lofts, LLC v. iCap Northwest Opportunity Fund, LLC</i> , 15 Wn.App. 2d 549, 479 P.3d 37 (2020).....	23
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)	15
<i>Cruz v. Chavez</i> , 186 Wn.App. 913, 347 P.3d 912 (2015)	15
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994)	25
<i>In Re Marriage of Pascale</i> , 173 Wn.App. 836, 295 P.3d 805 (2013)	15
<i>In Re Patterson</i> , 93 Wn.App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999)	16
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002)	13, 14, 16
<i>Matter of Estate of Petelle</i> , 23 Wn.App. 2d 203, 515 P.3d 548 (2022)	26
<i>Mehlenbacher v. DeMont</i> , 103 Wn.App. 240, 11 P.3d 871 (2000)	26
<i>Park Avenue Condo Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Dev., LLC</i> , 117 Wn.App. 369, 71 P.3d 692 (2003).....	25
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014)	23
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn.App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002)	16
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Washington Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991)	26
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998).....	3-4
<i>Stout v. Warren</i> , 176 Wn.2d 263, 290 P.3d 972 (2012)	13, 14, 16
<i>Tadych v. Noble Ridge Construction, Inc.</i> , 200 Wn.2d 635, 519 P.3d 199 (2022)	17-18

<i>Top Line Builders, Inc. v. Bovenkamp</i> , 179 Wn.App. 794, 320 P.3d 130 (2014)	24
<i>U.S. National Bank Association as Trustee for Truman 2016 SC 6 Title Trust v. Roosild</i> , 17 Wn.App.2d 589, 487 P.3d 212 (2021)	24
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC</i> , 194 Wn.App. 685, 378 P.3d 585 (2016)	26
<i>Washington Federal Savings v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn.App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013)	2-021
<i>Yakima County (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	15

Rules

Civil Rule 2A..... 1

GR 14.1(a) 20

GR 14.1(c) 20

RAP 2.5(a) 20

RAP 13.4(a)..... 3

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 2, 6, 13

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 2, 6, 13

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 4, 6, 19, 24

RAP 18.1 27

RAP 18.1(a)..... 27

Statutes

RCW 4.16.310..... 19

RCW 59.12..... 9

RCW 59.18..... 9

RCW 59.18.650..... 8, 20, 21, 22

RCW 59.18.650(2) 21

RCW 59.18.650(2)(e)..... 4, 5, 7, 21

RCW 59.18.650(5) 22
